No. EDN-H (21) F(10) 09/2018-Misc-L Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh Tel:01772653120Extn.234 e-mailgenbr@rediffmail.com Fax: 2812882

Dated: Shimla-171001

the

February, 2018

08 FEB 2018

To

All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh.

Subject: -

Regarding Interactive Video Conference.

Memo:

08 FEB

It is to inform you that the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India intends to interact with school children of classes 6th to 12th /college students on the theme of stress management during examinations, on **16/02/2018**. In this regard, a book, 'Exam Warriors', authored by the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India has been launched by the Hon'ble External Affairs Minister Smt. Sushma Swaraj in the Presence of the Hon'ble HRD Minister Sh. Prakash Javedkar on 3rd February, 2018.

In this regard, you are hereby directed to make necessary arrangements so that the school Children of Govt/Pvt. Schools in your District can either view or listen to the live telecast which will be from **11:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M** broadcast live by Doordarshan through DD National, DD News and DD India. It will also be available through live airing on radio channels (All India Radio Medium Wave, All India Radio FM Channel), live web streaming on websites of PMO, MHRD, Doordarshan, MyGov.in and Youtube channel of MHRD, Facebook Live and Swayamprabha channels of MHRD.. In case the schools do not have TVs the Principals/Headmasters may be directed to make arrangements to procure the same for the day or take the children to the nearest community/Panchayat centre. In case it is not possible for any reason to provide a TV, a radio should be provided in the school. Further, where computers with internet facilities are available, then the children can view the telecast on the Internet through live web streaming. **Further, a video conference has been fixed on 13/02/2018 at 10.00 AM by the Secretary (Education) to the Government of H.P. with you to review the arrangements.**

In view of all of the above, you are also hereby directed to inform this department the details in r/o GHS/GSSS/Pvt. schools of the children who have either seen or heard the broadcast by the evening of 17th February, 2018 and submit the detailed consolidated report including photographs and video clippings of school children viewing/listening to the broadcast in your district so that the report could be further sent to the MALRD.

Quas

(M.L.Azad) Addl. Director of Higher Education (S) Himachal Pradesh, shimla-1 Endst. No.Evendated Shimla-171001theFebruary, 2018Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. w.r.t letter No. PS/Secy(edu)-2/2018 dated: nil.
- 2. The State Project Director SSA/RMSA, Himachal Pradesh Shimla-1.
- ★3. Technical officer Directorate of Higher Education w.r.t. upload the same on departmental website.
- 9. Guard file.

ofc.

fles

Addl. Director of Higher Education (S) Himachal Pradesh, shimla-1